

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;

LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* FAMILY RESEARCH
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TRAVIS WEBER
KATHERINE BECK
JOHNSON
FAMILY RESEARCH
COUNCIL
801 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

JONATHAN R. WHITEHEAD
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN R.
WHITEHEAD, LLC
MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD
229 SE Douglas St., Suite 210
Lee's Summit, Missouri 64063
(816) 398-8305
jon@whiteheadlawllc.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Family Research Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Following Masterpiece Cakeshop, Conflict in Authority Persists on Whether the First Amendment Prevents Non-Discrimination and Public Accommodation Laws from Compelling Expressive Works	4
A. The Eighth Circuit, Arizona, and Kentucky Support (to Some Degree) Free Speech Protections for Business Operations when Non-Discrimination or Public Accommodations Laws are Invoked	4
B. Courts in Colorado, New Mexico, New York, Oregon, Washington as well as Virginia, reject free speech as the equal of sexual autonomy	11
II. Reports of Other Professional Coercion	30
III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle To decisively implement the promise of Obergefell.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlene's Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2884, reh'g dismissed, 142 S. Ct. 521 (2021),.....	12
<i>Arlene's Flowers v. Washington</i> ,138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	3, 11
<i>Bibliotechnical Athenaeum v. Nat'l Lawyers Guild, Inc.</i> , Case No. 653668/16, 2018 WL 1172597 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 06, 2018)	27
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Az. 2019).....	6
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov't</i> , No. 3:19- CV-851-JRW, 2020 WL 4745771 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 14, 2020)	8
<i>Dept. of Fair Emp. & Housing v. Caathy's Creations, Inc. d/b/a/ Tastries</i> , BCV-18-102633-DRL, Cal. Sup. Ct., Kern County, Cal.	25
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Emilee Carpenter, LLC, et al., v. James</i> , No. 21-CV- 6303-FPG, 2021 WL 5879090 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2021)(appeal pending 2 nd Cir.).....	12, 13
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Williams</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	5
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor and Indus.</i> , CA A159899 (Or. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2016)	22, 23
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2713 (2019)	23
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 410 P.3d 1051, 1068 (Or. Ct. App. 2017)	23, 24
<i>Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Hum. Rts. Comm'n v. Hands On Originals</i> , 592 S.W.3d 291, 294 (Ky. 2019)	6, 7

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Elenis</i> , U.S. D.C., Colo, Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02074-WYD-STV, dismissed March 5, 2019.....	14, 17
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	5, 20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 2599 (2015)1, 2, 8, 13	
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	5, 20
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , Charge No. CP2018011310, at 2 (Colo. Civil Rights Div. June 28, 2018)	14, 17
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (2019)	11
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740, 747 (8th Cir. 2019),	4, 5
